

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WASHINGTON

10 APR 26 PM 1:31

No. 39675-1-II STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY:   
DEPUTY

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

ANNA WEAVER,

Respondent

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Washington in  
and for Lewis County

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, ANNA WEAVER

---

Allen N. Shabino, P.S.

By:   
Allen N. Shabino, WSBA #14815  
Attorney for Respondent  
1001 Fourth Ave. Plaza, Ste. 3200  
Seattle, WA 98154  
Ph: (206) 467-3099

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
1. Washington Cases .....	4
2. Washington Statutes .....	5
3. Cases from Other Jurisdictions .....	5
4. Other Authorities .....	6
II. INTRODUCTION .....	7
III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	9
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
V. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW/PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION .....	11
B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RCW 46.61.210(1) SHOWS THAT IT DOES NOT APPLY TO TRAFFIC INFRACTION STOPS, BUT GIVES AN EMERGENCY VEHICLE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY TO PASS WHILE RESPONDING TO AN EMERGENCY CALL .....	12
1. The State Misapprehends the Requirement that the Driver of an Authorized Emergency Vehicle Must be “Actually Responding” to an Emergency Call .....	15

C.	RCW 46.61.021(1) SPECIFICALLY GOVERNS TRAFFIC INFRACTION STOPS .....	16
D.	BOTH WASHINGTON AND NON-WASHINGTON CASES HOLD THAT “FAILURE TO YIELD” STATUTES DO NOT GOVERN TRAFFIC INFRACTION STOPS .....	19
1.	Non-Washington Cases Hold that the “Failure to Yield” Section of the Uniform Vehicle Code Does not Govern Traffic Stops .....	19
2.	Washington Decisions Considering RCW 46.61.210(1) in Civil Cases Compel the Conclusion that the Statute Does not Apply to Vehicles Targeted for Traffic Stops .....	23
E.	APPLYING THE “FAILURE TO YIELD” STATUTE IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT IN NO WAY “CONDITIONS” ITS “ENFORCEMENT” UPON THE PERCEPTIONS OF THE TARGET DRIVER .....	25
1.	The Cases Relied Upon by the State do not Support its Position .....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington Cases**

	Page
<i>City of Bellingham v. Schampera</i> , 57 Wn.2d 106, 356 P.2d 292 (1960) . . . . .	20, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. Williams</i> , 128 Wn.2d 341, 908 P.2d 359 (1995) . . . . .	20
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Connick v. City of Chehalis</i> , 53 Wn.2d 288, 333 P.2d 647 (1958) . . . . .	12
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwynn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) . . . . .	11,12
<i>Grabos v. Loudin</i> , 60 Wn.2d 634, 374 P.2d 673 (1962) . . . . .	14, 24, 28
<i>Lakoduk v. Cruger</i> , 48 Wn.2d 642, 296 P.2d 690 (1956) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 28
<i>Leonard v. City of Bothell</i> , 87 Wn.2d 847, 557 P.2d 1306 (1976) . . . . .	17
<i>Phillipides v. Barnard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Skamania County v. Columbia Basin Gorge Comm'n</i> , 144 Wn.2d 30, 26 P.3d 241 (2001) . . . . .	11
<i>State ex rel. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank v. City of Bellingham</i> , 183 Wash. 415, 48 P.2d 609 (1935) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 88 P.2d 1000 (1994) . . . . .	12
<i>Thompson v. Hansen</i> , 167 Wn.2d 414, 219 P.3d 659 (2009) . . . . .	11

<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000), <i>cert. denied</i> 532 U.S. 920 (2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Wescott Homes, LLC v. Chamness</i> , 146 Wn.App. 728, 192 P.3d (2000). . . . .	18

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 46.04.672. . . . .	8, 13, 15
RCW 46.61.021(1) . . . . .	7, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 30
RCW 46.61.035 . . . . .	16, 28
RCW 46.61.210(1) . . . . .	7, 9, 11, 12, 13 15, 16, 19, 23, 25, 30
Laws 1937, ch.189, §93 . . . . .	17, 19, 20
Laws 1961, ch. 12, §46.60.210 . . . . .	20
Laws 1965, Ex. Sess., ch. 155, §91 . . . . .	20
Laws 1965, Ex. Sess., ch. 155, §32 . . . . .	20
Laws 1979 Ex. Sess., ch. 136, §4 . . . . .	17

**Cases from Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 225 Ga.App. 264, 483 S.E.2d 679 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>City of St. Louis v. Jameson</i> , 972 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. 1998) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Gurganas v. W.K. Huntemann &amp; Son Funeral Home</i> , 252 A.2d 911 (D.C. 1969). . . . .	16
<i>Hersh v. Griffith</i> , 284 Ga.App. 15, 643 S.E.2d 309 (Ga. App. 2007) . . . . .	29, 30

*Jackson v. State*, 223 Ga.App. 27, 477 S.E. 2d 28 (1996) . . . . . 21, 22

*Macon v. Smith*, 117 Ga.App. 363, 160 S.E.2d 622 (1968) . . . . . 16

*McFerrin v. State*, 339 So.2d 127 (Ala. Crim. App. 1976) . . . . . 22, 23

*Merlino v. Mut. Service Cas. Ins. Co.*, 23 Wis.2d 571, 127 N.W.2d 741  
(Wis. 1964). . . . . 29

*Rohrkaste v. City of Terre Haute*, 470 N.E.2d 738 (Ind. App. 1985)  
. . . . . 27, 28

**Other Authorities**

A Contemporary Overview of Traffic Law Uniformity in the United  
States: 1968-1978 (U.S. Dept. of Transportation, Sept. 1980) . . . . .20

Webster’s Third International Dictionary . . . . . 13, 14
